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Aims   
 A review of recent cases where breaches of H&S Law resulted in 
prosecution. 

  
A review of recent cases where employers and persons in control of 
place of work were taken to court in civil actions. 

  
A review of how the cases were examined in the courts and key 
findings 

  
 



Objectives  

  

 Find out how to help ensure your organisation avoids the courts 

  

 Find out how to go about forming a defence if something goes wrong  



Courts.ie 
 

Information about cases discussed available from www.courts.ie  

  

  

http://www.courts.ie/


Two cases we’ll look at later  
  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

       Lowering of a chair at checkout desk                        Jumping out of a Helicopter 

  

 One caused an injury that was found to be  100% the fault of the employee and was dismissed  



Civil and Criminal Law 
 

 Civil Law – Common Law Duty of Care  
◦ Balance of probabilities  

◦ Duty of care owed 

◦ Negligence  

  

 Criminal Law – Safety Health & Welfare at Work Act 2005  
◦ Beyond reasonable doubt 

◦ Breach of regulation  

 

 Insurance Companies  



Fine and Penalties   
 A person guilty of an offence  

 is liable— 

  (i) on summary conviction to a fine not exceeding €3,000 or imprisonment for a term not 
exceeding 6 months or both,  

 (ii) on conviction on indictment to a fine not exceeding €3,000,000 or imprisonment for a term 
not exceeding 2 years or both. 

  

 Safety Health & Welfare at Work Act 2005 – Section 78 



SHWW Act 2005 
 Section 80 

 80.—(1) Where an offence under any of the relevant statutory provisions has been committed 
by an undertaking and the doing of the acts that constituted the offence has been authorised, or 
consented to by, or is attributable to connivance or neglect on the part of, a person, being a 
director, manager or other similar officer of the undertaking, or a person who purports to act in 
any such capacity, that person as well as the undertaking shall be guilty of an offence and shall 
be liable to be proceeded against and punished as if he or she were guilty of the first-mentioned 
offence. 

  



Some factors when deciding the extent 
of a fine  

  

 (i) the assessment of the gravity of the case 

 Severity of injury, fatality etc.  

  

 (ii) the allowance made for mitigation e.g. allowance for the plea of guilty, the offender’s co-
operation, remorse, remedial steps taken, and the respondent’s safety record 

 

DPP V KILSARAN CONCRETE LIMITED 

Initial fine of €125,000 found to be unduly lenient and increased to €1,000,000 



Fines 
Tralee Circuit Court, Ellickson Engineering Ltd (in receivership), fined €750,000 

 Guilty of a charge under Section 10 of the Safety, Health and Welfare at Work Act 1989 

 General duties of designers, manufacturers, etc., as regards articles and substances for use at 
work. 

Central Criminal Court Aer Lingus Limited. fine of €250,000  

Pleaded guilty to an offence under Section 12 of the Safety, Health and Welfare at Work Act 
2005, contrary to Section 77(2). 

 Failed to ensure Individuals at the place of work (not being his or her employees) are not exposed 
to risks to their safety, health or welfare. 

 



Fines 
Dundalk Circuit Criminal Court. Premier Periclase Ltd. Fine of €100,000 

 Pleaded guilty to Section 8(2)(e) of the 2005 Act 

 Duty of employer to provide a safe system of work  

Cork District Court, OB Heating of Cork.  Fine €2,500 

Fatality  

Castlebar Circuit Criminal Court, Wayss and Freytag, fined €300,000  

Fatality  



Jail? 
 Tuesday, August 08, 2017 - Irish Examiner  

 Not a single person has been jailed over the last 10 years for health and safety offences, 
including where fatalities occurred. 

 The State’s independent legal advisory body said, in cases where people were given custodial 
sentences, all were suspended. 

 Its findings noted a plea of guilty was a “persuasive factor” in the suspension of sentences in 
such cases. 

 292 prosecutions for health and safety offences between 2005 and 2015. Of these, 226 were 
corporate offences and 66 involved individuals. 

 The LRC report said 13 suspended sentences and three community service orders were handed 
down. 

  

  



Cases in the U.K. 
 Employee fell from height and died 

  

 Roy Hardaker 9 to 5 Roofing, of Oldham, pleaded guilty to breaching Section 2(1) of the Health 
and Safety at Work etc. Act 1974 and was sentenced to nine months imprisonment, suspended 
for two years and 200 hours of unpaid work 

  

 “Mr. Hardaker is an experienced roofer, who completely failed in his duties to properly plan the 
roof work and to ensure it was carried out safely. By failing to have suitable edge protection 
installed around the building, Mr. Hardaker put himself and his employees at risk, ultimately 
costing Mr. Fogarty his life.” 

  



32 weeks imprisonment 
 Young worker was instructed to stand on top of a skip and pour a drum of flammable thinners 
onto the burning waste to help it to burn. Employee suffered substantial burns to his arms and 
legs. 

 

 David Gordon Stead of Mildred Street, Beddau, pleaded guilty to breaching Section 37 of the 
Health and Safety at Work Act 1974 and also pled guilty to breaching Section 4 (1) of The 
Reporting of Injuries, Diseases and Dangerous Occurrences Regulations 2013 (RIDDOR) and was 
sentenced to 32 weeks imprisonment, half on release under licence. He has also been 
disqualified from being a company director for seven years. 

  

 “We hope this sentence sends out a message that directors of businesses must take their health 
and safety responsibilities seriously.” 

  



Neuzil vs Tesco Ireland Ltd  
 Neuzil vs Tesco Ireland Ltd  

Suffered injury to foot while driving Low Level Order picking truck 

x-ray and treatment and was obliged to remain out of work for a six week 

SAMPLE IMAGE  

 



Was he trained? 
 Various documentation was put before the Court in relation to health and safety training.  

 Particular reference was made by counsel for the defendant to the “Mechanical Handling 
Equipment Safety and You Participant’s Workbook” which had been filled in by the plaintiff and 
the Practical Test which was completed in relation to the LLOP on 2nd January, 2014. 

  The plaintiff accepted that issues in relation to his driving of the LLOP were brought to his 
attention although they were minor issues. 

  Counsel for the defendant outlined that this documentation demonstrated that the training was 
extensive and he would have been told to watch where he was going when driving 



Cause  
 Unsecure/ unstable load  

 Had to  keep one eye on the cages and also look where he was going  

 Hit another machine with the LLOP. Another LLOP was parked in his way 

 Leg was pulled out and employee suffered an injury  

 Technical and engineering evidence was reviewed and CCTV of the manoeuvre was reviewed  

 Liability – 20 % on the part of the plaintiff  

 when driving forward the plaintiff ought to have been looking forward to a greater degree. 

 Pain and suffering to date in the sum of €58,000 and for pain and suffering into the future in the 
sum of €20,000. loss of earning and medical costs are agreed at €5,806  

 €83,606 less 20% for contributory negligence giving €66,884.80. 



How could it have been avoided ? 
 Training was provided. The operative knew how to operate the LLOP safely 

 Working under time pressure. Busy time of year? 

 The cages if tied up would mean a proper system of operation and had the second LLOP 
machine not been abandoned this would have avoided the difficulty which arose.  

 The second LLOP machine ought to have been parked in a place for parking such machines 

  

  



WILCYNSKA V DUNNES STORES 
  

 The plaintiff put her right hand beneath the seat of the chair and pulled the height adjustment 
lever upwards, which would release the spring and cause the chair to descend. 

It was the plaintiff’s case that the chair descended very rapidly, causing the fingers on her right 
hand, which was still holding the lever, to become trapped between the underside of the lever 
and the top of a cashbox, which was housed in shelving to her right. 

  

 As a result the plaintiff suffered injury to her right hand. 

  



The Employer denied negligence  
  

  

 The defendant accepts that the accident occurred in the manner alleged by the plaintiff.  

  

 However they deny that the accident was caused by any negligence or breach of duty on its part 

  

 The defence also contains a plea of contributory negligence against the plaintiff 



She claimed  
 “The defendant, its officers, servants or agents were guilty of negligence and breach of duty 
(including breach of statutory duty and breach of contractual duty) in:- 

  

 (a) Providing the plaintiff with a chair which was dangerous and defective; 

 (b) Failing to provide the plaintiff with a suitable chair; 

 (c) Failing to ensure that the chair which was provided to the plaintiff was defect free; 

  

  



The employer claimed  
 Personal injuries contended for by the plaintiff (the existence of which is denied) were 
occasioned in whole or in part by the plaintiff’s own acts:- 

 a. Lowered the chair in circumstances where it was situate at or over the steel cashbox. 

 b. Failed to ensure that the way was clear prior to the lowering or attempted lowering of the 
chair; 

 c. Placed her hand between the base of the chair and the steel cashbox; 

 d. Failed to use her common sense; 

 e. Failed to bring her knowledge and experience of the work place to bear; 

 f. Failed to appreciate that the chair once the lever was pulled, would lower; 

  



Conclusion  
 The checkout operatives at the express checkouts, were rotated every 60-90 minutes. Thus, it 
was probable that there were a considerable number of height adjustments made to the chairs 
during any given year. The fact that there was no similar accident to that suffered by the plaintiff, 
is significant. 

  

 Taking all relevant matters into consideration, the court finds that this accident was not 
reasonably foreseeable. It was an unfortunate accident, which occurred in very unusual 
circumstances. However, it was not one that was reasonably foreseeable to anyone looking at 
the system of work carried on at this workstation. Accordingly, I must dismiss the plaintiff’s 
case against the defendant. 



GERARD KIRBY V THE MINISTER FOR DEFENCE, 
IRELAND AND THE ATTORNEY GENERAL 
  Parachute exercise  

 Failure of primary parachute  

 All necessary safety procedures were in place  

 Audit Investigation Report into the accident stated that the Plaintiff adopted the wrong body 
position due to an error in drill execution 

 “I am satisfied, notwithstanding his training such as it was, that the absence of instructions in 
the circumstances was causative of the Plaintiff’s failure to execute a Parachute landing 
Role(PLR).” 

  



  

 Notwithstanding that the Plaintiff had been warned about and had accepted the risks involved 
when he enrolled on the course, he was entitled to expect that he would be provided with such 
equipment, information, instructions and training as was reasonable and practicable so as to 
enable him to perform his first parachute jump safely. 

  

  In my judgment, the failure to provide lateral drift training and an effective talk down system 
constituted a breach of that duty and thus negligence on the p 

  

 Past pain and suffering to date is €45,000 and in respect of future pain and suffering a sum of 
€35,000 making in aggregate the sum of €80,000. And the Court will so order. 



Contributory negligence  
  “it has long since been settled that in an action for breach of statutory duty against an 
employer, the carelessness, inattention or inadvertence of an employee will not amount to 
contributory negligence where a breach of the statutory duty by the employer is the effective 
cause of the accident.” 

  

 Steward v. Killeen Paper Mills Ltd [1959] I.R. 436, Higgins v. South of Ireland Asphalt Co. 
Ltd [1967] 101 I.L.T.R. 168 and Kennedy v. East Cork Foods Ltd [1973] I.R. 244.  



Settle or try and defend in court 
Evidence 

Evidence 

More evidence  

 

Civil Case  

Injured person  must prove  

•Duty of care was owed 

•The employer was negligent 

•Injury was caused by employer negligence  



Can you prove it? 
Criminal Case 

Prosecution must prove the case  

Section 81 of the Act,  

 “it shall be for the accused to prove (as the case may be) that it was not practicable or not 
reasonably practicable to do more than was in fact done to satisfy the duty or requirement” 



Forming a defence  
 If something goes wrong  

  

 Was the accident reasonably foreseeable? 

 Was a risk assessment in place? 

 Was training provided? 

 Was instruction and supervision provided? 

 Was a safe system of work in place? 

 Was the system followed? 

 Was the system monitored and implemented? 



What can you do now? 
  

 Make sure your training records are up to date and accessible 

  

 Make sure you know how tasks are being carried out and that they are risk assessed. 

  

 Put corrective action in place for all near misses and incidents (unforeseeable now becomes  
foreseeable) 

  

 Follow up on all safety defect reports and have a system for follow ups. Document everything.  

 Show that you’ve done all that was reasonably practicable. Be able to prove it.  

  

  

  

  


